THE CROATIAN PARLIAMENT

2234

Pursuant to Article 89 of the Constitution of the Republic of Croatia, I hereby issue the

DECISION

PROMULGATING THE ACT ON AMENDMENTS TO THE ACT ON THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF CROATIA

I hereby promulgate the Act on Amendments to the Act on the Government of the Republic of Croatia, passed by the Croatian Parliament at its session on 26 September 2014.

Class: 011-01/14-01/133

Reg. No.: 71-05-03/1-14-2

Zagreb, 1 October 2014

The President

of the Republic of Croatia

Ivo Josipović, m. p.

ACT

ON AMENDMENTS TO THE ACT ON THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF CROATIA

Article 1

In the Act on the Government of the Republic of Croatia (Official Gazette 150/11) in Article 1, paragraph 3, after the word: "laws" comma is deleted and the words: "and for the transposition and implementation of legally binding acts of the European Union," are inserted, and after the word: "policies" comma is deleted and the words: "and European affairs," are added.

Article 2

Article 25 is amended to read:

"The Government, within the framework of European affairs, considers issues and renders acts relating to alignment of the legal system of the Republic of Croatia with the legal system of the European Union and discusses, aligns, confirms and adopts standpoints of the Republic of Croatia which will be represented by representatives of the Republic of Croatia in the work of the institutions and bodies of the European Union."

Article 3

In Article 30, after paragraph 1, a new paragraphs 2 and 3 are added which read:

"The Government adopts regulations for the transposition and implementation of legally binding acts of the European Union, if no law has to be adopted for the transposition and implementation of such acts.

In the case from paragraph 2 of this Article, the Government may also adopt decisions for the transposition of legally binding acts of the European Union.".

Former paragraph 2 becomes paragraph 4.

Article 4

This Act shall enter into force on the eighth day after the day of its publication in the Official Gazette.

Class: 022-03/14-01/109

Zagreb, 26 September 2014

THE CROATIAN PARLIAMENT

The President

of the Croatian Parliament

Josip Leko, m.p.